# HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 312 by Representative Freiberg

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 13, after "<u>check</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 14 and insert
"as provided in this Section."

### 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 2, line 6, after "<u>Information</u>" and before "<u>concerning</u>" insert a comma "<u>,</u>" and insert
- 6 "referred to in this Subsection as the state bureau, and the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
- 7 referred to in this Subsection as the federal bureau,"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 2, line 9, after "fingerprints" and before "in a" insert "to the state bureau, and from
   10 the state bureau to the federal bureau,"

### 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 9, after "to the" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 10 and insert
"state bureau."

#### 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 12, after "dollars" and before "may collect" delete "and" and insert a comma
 "2"

## 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

On page 2, line 13, after "by the" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 14 and 15
and insert the following:

20	"state bureau for a state criminal history record check and the federal bureau
21	for a federal criminal history record check, and may collect the fees charged
22	by sheriffs and third-party vendors for fingerprinting. The department shall
23	timely submit the appropriate fees to the appropriate entities."

#### 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7

25 On page 2, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

26	"(5) Any person with a certification or teaching authorization issued
27	prior to June 1, 2022, shall obtain a state and federal criminal history check
28	through the procedures provided for in this Subsection for new applicants
29	when seeking to have such certification or teaching authorization renewed,
30	advanced, or otherwise modified or by June 1, 2027, whichever occurs
31	sooner. Except as provided in R.S. 17:7(6)(h), the state board shall not
32	renew, advance, or otherwise modify a certification or a teaching
33	authorization for a person who has been convicted of or has pled nolo
34	contendere to a crime listed in R.S. 15:587.1(C)."

# 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>

2 On page 2, delete lines 24 through 28 in their entirety